
Submit 1 Copy To Appropriate District 
Office 
District I – (575) 393-6161 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II – (575) 748-1283 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III – (505) 334-6178 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV – (505) 476-3460 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised July 18, 2013 

WELL API NO.  
30-025-47735
5. Indicate Type of Lease

  STATE  FEE 
6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR.  USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1. Type of Well:  Oil Well       Gas Well   Other 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name
Bell Lake Unit South

8. Well Number : 325H

2. Name of Operator 9. OGRID Number

3. Address of Operator 10. Pool name or Wildcat
Bell Lake Bone Spring South 98264

4. Well Location
              Unit Letter__L______ ___:____2330_____feet from the _____South _______ _ line and ______290______ feet from  the 
____West___line Section 6   Township     24S              Range      34E                       NMPM        Lea   County 

     Section             24 11. Elevation    3622

12. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON   

TEMPORARILY ABANDON      CHANGE PLANS         x 

PULL OR ALTER CASING        MULTIPLE COMPL         

DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE       Other 
CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM

Describe proposed or completed operations.  (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 
of starting any proposed work).  SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC.  For Multiple Completions:  Attach wellbore diagram of 
proposed completion or recompletion. 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK     ALTERING CASING  

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. P AND A    

CASING/CEMENT JOB    

OTHER:  

Spud Date:           6TBD Rig Release Date:   

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE__________________________________ TITLE___Petroleum Engineer______________DATE___________________
Type or print name ____Eric Hansen_____________  E-mail address:  ___EricH@KFOC.net__________  PHONE: _9184914339_____ 
For State Use Only 

APPROVED BY:_______________________________TITLE___________________________________DATE___________________ 
Conditions of Approval (if any): 

x

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company is planning to change the name , targeted formation, and casing setting depths for the Bell lake Unit 
South 325H API #30­025­47735. 

Request to change name to the: Bell Lake Unit South 425H. 

Request to change target formation from Bell Lake Bone Spring South pool code 98264 to Bell Lake Wolfcamp South pool code 
98266. 

Request to change production casing setting depth to TVD 11,700' MD 19,678.28'   
Cement planned for the production casing 1200 Sacks Class H.  Estimated TOC Surf. 

Eric Hansen 6/4/2021

TBD TBD

06/07/2021
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Lea County, NM
Lea County, NM

Hole Size KB = 23.9' Formation Tops (TVD)
Conductor 20" @ 120'

17 1/2

12 1/4

Formation Name
Formation 

Tops
 

Rustler Anhydrite 1,270' Mud Type MW
Salado 1,680' FW 8.4 - 8.8

Top of Salt 1,940' Brine 10-10.3
Base of Salt 4,905' WBM 8.7-9.0
Bell Canyon 5,201' WBM 10.5-12.5

Cherry Canyon 5,963'
Brushy Canyon 7,120'

Medanos 8,364'
Avalon 8,662'

9 7/8" Lower Avalon 9,804'

1st Bone Spring 9,968'

2nd Bone Spring 10,241'
2nd Bone Spring Sand 10,369'
3rd Bone Spring Lime 10,759'

Wolfcamp 11,228'

6 3/4" 10,900                                KOP
6 3/4"

7,500'
TD = 11,700' MD

19,900' TVD

Estimated from BLUS 408H Mud Log

Lateral length =

Curve BUR 10 deg/100'

5 1/2 23# P-110 HP Eagle SFH

Intermediate Hole
7 5/8 29.7# P-110 HC BTC

Set 0' to 10,550'
TOC @ surface

10 3/4 45.5 HCL-80 BTC

Cemented - TOC @ Surface'

Intermediate Hole

Intermediate 1 ( 1400' -5300')

Lateral (10,550' - 19,900')

Sec 6 24S 33E
Sec 31 23S 34E

Bell Lake Unit North 425H

Surface Hole

Interval
Surface (120' - 1400')

Set 0' to 5,300'
TOC @ surface

TOC @ surface

Intermediate 2 (5,300' -10,550')

Kaiser Francis Oil Company

Set 0' to 1400'
13 3/8" 54.5 J-55 BTC

Well Name

Casing / Cement

FTP
LTP



04 June, 2021

Plan: PLAN 1

LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27
SEC 6-T24S-R34E
BELL LAKE UNIT S. 425H

HORIZONTAL



SB Directional Services
Planning Report

Well BELL LAKE UNIT S. 425HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: EDM 5000.15 Single User Db
GE+23.5 @ 3646.10usft (CAC 170)TVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

GE+23.5 @ 3646.10usft (CAC 170)MD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27Project:
GridNorth Reference:SEC 6-T24S-R34ESite:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:BELL LAKE UNIT S. 425HWell:

HORIZONTALWellbore:
PLAN 1Design:

Map System:
Geo Datum:

Project

Map Zone:

System Datum:US State Plane 1927 (Exact solution)
NAD 1927 (NADCON CONUS)

LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27

New Mexico East 3001

Mean Sea Level

Site Position:
From:

Site

Latitude:
Longitude:

Position Uncertainty:

Northing:

Easting:
Grid Convergence:

SEC 6-T24S-R34E

Map
0.44 °Slot Radius: 13-3/16 "

454,484.67 usft

753,923.29 usft
0.00 usft

32.24683
-103.51202

Well

Well Position

Longitude:

Latitude:

Easting:

Northing:

+E/-W

+N/-S

Position Uncertainty Ground Level:

BELL LAKE UNIT S. 425H

453,814.93 usft

752,663.68 usft

3,622.60 usftWellhead Elevation: 3,622.60 usft0.00 usft

32.24501

-103.51611

-669.74 usft

-1,259.61 usft

Wellbore

Declination
(°)

Field Strength
(nT)

Sample Date Dip Angle
(°)

HORIZONTAL

Model NameMagnetics

IGRF2020 06/03/21 6.52 59.93 47,513.83095788

Phase:Version:

Audit Notes:

Design PLAN 1

PROTOTYPE

Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD)
(usft)

+N/-S
(usft)

Direction
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Tie On Depth: 0.00

0.000.000.000.00

Depth From
(usft)

Plan Survey Tool Program

RemarksTool NameSurvey (Wellbore)
Depth To

(usft)

Date 06/04/21

MWD

OWSG MWD - Standard

PLAN 1 (HORIZONTAL)0.00 19,678.281

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

TFO
(°)

+N/-S
(usft)

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Plan Sections

Target

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00
0.000.000.000.000.000.002,000.000.000.002,000.00

54.160.001.501.5023.0816.672,465.5154.167.002,466.67
0.000.000.000.00285.24206.005,099.2054.167.005,120.14

180.000.00-1.501.50308.32222.675,564.700.000.005,586.80
0.000.000.000.00308.32222.6711,290.740.000.0011,312.84 KOP 425H

359.56-0.0714.0014.00305.15631.9111,700.00359.5690.0011,955.70
0.000.000.000.00245.328,354.2711,700.00359.5690.0019,678.28 PBHL 425H

06/04/21 11:32:17AM COMPASS 5000.15 Build 91 Page 2



SB Directional Services
Planning Report

Well BELL LAKE UNIT S. 425HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: EDM 5000.15 Single User Db
GE+23.5 @ 3646.10usft (CAC 170)TVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

GE+23.5 @ 3646.10usft (CAC 170)MD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27Project:
GridNorth Reference:SEC 6-T24S-R34ESite:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:BELL LAKE UNIT S. 425HWell:

HORIZONTALWellbore:
PLAN 1Design:

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Start Nudge 2° DLS
2,466.67 7.00 54.16 2,465.51 16.67 1.5016.67 23.08 1.50 0.00

Hold 7° Inc
5,120.14 7.00 54.16 5,099.20 206.00 0.00206.00 285.24 0.00 0.00

Start Drop 1.5° DLS
5,586.80 0.00 0.00 5,564.70 222.67 1.50222.67 308.32 -1.50 -11.61

Hold 0° Inc

11,312.84 0.00 0.00 11,290.74 222.67 0.00222.67 308.32 0.00 0.00
KOP 14° DLS
11,955.70 90.00 359.56 11,700.00 631.92 14.00631.92 305.15 14.00 0.00
FTP 11955.70' MD & 11700.00' TVD
19,678.28 90.00 359.56 11,700.00 8,354.27 0.008,354.27 245.32 0.00 0.00
PBHL 19678.28' MD & 11700.00' TVD

Target Name
     - hit/miss target
     - Shape

TVD
(usft)

Northing
(usft)

Easting
(usft)

+N/-S
(usft)

+E/-W
(usft)

Design Targets

LongitudeLatitude

Dip Angle
(°)

Dip Dir.
(°)

KOP 425H 11,290.74 454,037.60 752,972.00222.67 308.320.00 0.00 32.24562 -103.51511
- plan hits target center
- Point

FTP 425H 11,700.00 454,446.86 752,968.67631.93 304.990.00 0.00 32.24674 -103.51511
- plan misses target center by 0.16usft at 11955.70usft MD (11700.00 TVD, 631.92 N, 305.15 E)
- Point

PBHL 425H 11,700.00 462,169.20 752,909.008,354.27 245.320.00 0.00 32.26797 -103.51511
- plan hits target center
- Point

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Vertical
Depth
(usft)

+E/-W
(usft)

+N/-S
(usft)

Local Coordinates

Comment

Plan Annotations

2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 Start Nudge 2° DLS
2,466.67 2,465.51 16.67 23.08 Hold 7° Inc
5,120.14 5,099.20 206.00 285.24 Start Drop 1.5° DLS
5,586.80 5,564.70 222.67 308.32 Hold 0° Inc

11,312.84 11,290.74 222.67 308.32 KOP 14° DLS
11,955.70 11,700.00 631.92 305.15 FTP 11955.70' MD & 11700.00' TVD
19,678.28 11,700.00 8,354.27 245.32 PBHL 19678.28' MD & 11700.00' TVD
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  23518

CONDITIONS
Operator:

KAISER­FRANCIS OIL CO
P.O. Box 21468
Tulsa, OK 74121

OGRID:

12361
Action Number:

23518
Action Type:

[C­103] NOI Change of Plans (C­103A)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

pkautz None 6/7/2021


